

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	18-1938	Name:	AUTHORIZATION TO UTILIZE A PAL COUNTY CONTRACT WITH WYNN & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION FOR THE SADDLE TRAIL SOUTH DI IMPROVEMENTS	& SONS I CO., INC.,
Туре:	Purchasing/Contract			
		In control:	Village Council	
On agenda:	5/8/2018	Final action:		
Title:			COUNTY CONTRACT WITH WYNN & ., FOR THE SADDLE TRAIL SOUTH D	
Code sections:				
Attachments:	1. 1. Wynn Proposal			
Date	Ver. Action By	Actio	on	Result

## ITEM: AUTHORIZATION TO UTILIZE A PALM BEACH COUNTY CONTRACT WITH WYNN & SONS ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION CO., INC., FOR THE SADDLE TRAIL SOUTH DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

**REQUEST:** Authorization to utilize Palm Beach County contract #R2018-0012 with Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction Co., Inc., as a basis for pricing, for the Saddle Trail South Drainage Improvements at a cost of \$210,445.53.

**EXPLANATION:** The project will eliminate a potential safety issue by raising the flow line (shallowing up the swale reducing angle of the side slopes) of the swale adjacent to the bridle trail. The construction includes clearing and grubbing of the existing swale area, adding additional fill material/top soil, final grading, sodding, maintenance of traffic, and adding riprap rubble at the downstream side of the driveway, at a cost of \$210,445.53

On January 23, 2018, Palm Beach County awarded contract #R2018-0012 (Project #2017055) until January 23, 2019. The construction of this project is scheduled to begin in May 2018.

Staff recommends utilizing Palm Beach County contract #R2018-0012, as a basis for pricing, with Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction Co., Inc., a Western Communities local vendor, for the Saddle Trail South Drainage Improvements at a cost of \$210,445.53.

## BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: NO

PUBLIC HEARING: NO QUASI-JUDICIAL:

FIRST READING: SECOND READING:

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: YES

**FISCAL IMPACT:** Funds for this project are available in the Surface Water Management System Rehabilitation capital project 301-2010-538.65-09 Project 201857.

## WELLINGTON FUNDAMENTAL: Responsive Government

**RECOMMENDATION:** Authorization to utilize Palm Beach County contract #R2018-0012 with Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction Co., Inc., as a basis for pricing, for the Saddle Trail South Drainage Improvements at a cost of \$210,445.53.